34. WATERPROOFING [GENERAL):

34.1 ANY RENDERING OR NOTES OF
WATERPROOFING MEASURES FOR BASEMENTS OR HALF-
BASEMENTS SHOWN IS THESE PLANS WHERE A SPECIFIC
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL IS NOT SHOWN IN THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS AN ARCHITECTURAL
TLLUSTRATION ONLY AND IS NOT PART OF THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

34.2 WATERPROOFING MEASURES ABOVE GRADE
[E.G., FLASHING, CAULKING, SHAPE, AND LOCATION OF
CRICKETS] ARE ASSOCIATED WITH ARCHITECTURAL
FINISHES AND ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER,

35. FIRE RESISTANT DESIGN [GENERAL]

35.1 FIRE RESISTANT DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THEIR
STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND SHALL BE BASED ON
UNDERWRITER’S LABORATORY OR GYPSUM
ASSOCIATION DESIGN FOR FIRE RATED FLOOR, WALL,
AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES.

36. FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN [GENERAL] :

36.1 FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THEIR
STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND SHALL BE BASED ON THE
REQUIREMENTS STATED IN TITLE 44 CFR SECTIONS 59
AND 60, AND ON THOSE OF THE INDIVIDUAL COMMUNITY

TATINS A QIR IOTRG TNT TETT 2T TR R AN T A T
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1. ANY RENDERINGS OF FENCES, RETAINING
WALLS, OR EXTERIOR PLANTERS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS
WHERE A SPECIFIC STRUCTURAL DETAIL IS NOT SHOWN
FOR THEIR CONSTRUCTION ARE FOR ARCHITECTURAL
ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

37.4 DRIVEWAYS AND SIDEWAILKS

1. ANY DRIVEWAYS OR SIDEWALKS SHOWN IN
THESE PLANS ARE FOR ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION
ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN

OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAIL ENGINEER.

JURISDICTION WHERE THE CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE
DONE.

36.2 HOWEVER, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR IDENTIFYING AND SHOWING ON THE
PLANS THE FLOOD ZONE CATEGORY, BASE FLOOD
ELEVATION, AND THE FLOOR AND STORY HEIGHTS OF
THE BUILDING IN RELATION TO THE BASE FLOOD
ELEVATION. THIS INFORMATION IS CONSIDERED
ARCHITECTURAL AND SITE RELATED AND SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BY THE
CONTRACTING CLIENT OR HIS AGENT.

37. SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION {GENERAL]J:

37.1 ALUMINUM STRUCTURES OTHER THAN
STRUCTURAL ALUMINUM COLUMNS.

I ANY ALUMINUM STRUCTURES SHOWN IN
THESE PLANS SUCH AS PORCH AND POOL ENCLOSURES
OR GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILS ARE FOR
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE NOT
PART OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

H: WHERE THE ALUMINUM; STRUCTURE
ATTACHES TO THE MAIN STRUCTURE OR IS
INCORPORATED IN THE MAIN STRUCTURE, SHOP
DRAWINGS FOR THESE STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROVIDE
TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO DETERMINE THEIR
EFFECT ON THE MAIN STRUCTURE.

37.2 SWIMMING POOLS

L ANY SWIMMING POOLS OR HOT TUBS SHOWN IN
THESE PLANS ARE FOR ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION
ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN
OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

37.3 FENCES AND RETAINING WALLS

WIND LOADING AND DESIGN PRESSURES:
1. FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE 2007 EDITION
WITH 2009 SUPPLEMENT, ASCE 7-05

. BASIC DESIGN WIND SPEED: 123 MPH

. WIND IMPORTANCE FACTOR: 1.0

. BUILDING CATEGORY: II

. WIND EXPOSURE: B= 1.0

. INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT: +/- .18 ENCLOSED

7. WIND BORNE DEBRIS ZONE — SHUTTERS REQUIRED

8. COMPONENTS AND CLADDING PRESSURES (PSF):
A.ROOF-ALL ZONE 3, 10 SQFT:  +17.5, -58.7 PSF
B. WALLS ~ ALL ZONE 5, 10 SQFT:  +30.4, -40.7 PSF
C. OVERHANGS ~ ALL ZONE 3, 10 SQFT:  -95.3 PSF

S W e W R

MANUFACTURE TO PROVIDE SPECS OF MINIMUM
PRESSURE RESISTANCE BASED UPON ABOVE
COMPONENTS AND CLLADDING PRESSURES AND
INSTALLATION DETAILS.
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NOTES
1) THE FOUNDATION SYSTEM FOR THIS PLAN &
ESIGNED FOR A MINIMUN ALLOWABLE 80IL

BEARING PRESSURE OF 2000 P.5.F. WITH NO
80ILS REPORT OR INFORMATION PROVIDED.

2) FOOTINGS TO BEAR MIN, 12" BELOW GRADE.

3) FOOTINGS T0 BEAR ON UNDISTURBED S0IL
OR FILL COMPACTED TO 95% MOD. PROCTOR
BETWEEN LESS THAN 12" LIFTS.

4) ALL BEARING S0ILS TO BE FREE OF DEBRIS
AND ORGANIC MATERIAL.

5) REFER TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER NOTES.

SYNTHETIC FIBER REINFORCEMENT

N CONCRETE FOR 8LAB-ON GRADE
SHALL COMPLY WITH FBC SECT, 18112
( EXCEPTION | )

DRIVEWAY SPEC:
DRIVEUAY NOT IN RIGHT OF WAY 4ND ALL

DRIVEWAY IN RIGHT OF WAY TO BE 6" 3000 P8I

SIDEWALKS TO BE 4" 3000P8| CONC. W/ FIBERMESH,

CONCRETE UITH FIBERMESH AND WIRE REINFORCEMENT,

TERMITE SPECIFICATIONS:

INSTALL "BORA-CARE" TERMITE PROTECTION
SYSTEM PER MANUF'. SPECIFICATIONS
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VENT THRU ROOF
DISTANCE FROM DRYER TO
VENT NOT TO EXCEED 25

11

SEE FLR PLAN FOR

CEILING HEIGHTS

NOTE:
INSTALL TITEN HD ANCHORS WITHIN 6" OF TOP AND BTM. PLATE
AND 24" 0.C. BETWEEN END ANCHORS,

HANSON BOX

ﬁmz.ﬁm—wwmﬁﬁ‘mmZm.ﬂqu
16" MIN. SPACING

L.OAD BEARING OR
EXTERIOR WALL,

2 X S.Y.P. DIA. STUDS AT 16" O.C.

5/8" X 8" TITEN
HD AT 24" —d
O0.C. W/NUT

AND WASHER

{1} SIMPSON
SP1TYP,

/|
PV

Th

\|IN XSTuD
\lm,. C.M. U

36" AFF,
2-4"MIN.

24"

_~—2"XPT.STUD

[—T— DRYER VENT

RECESSED 4*
FINISHED AREA

\lﬁ VERT. N FILLED CELL i

X TEN HD N TAYT T TRITYEI YV DY 3y YETAY T
Ll AT 24" 0. WINUT & TYPICAL LAUNDR PLUM. WALL
L] WASHER NOTE: RECESS IS TO BE DRYWALL WITH CORNERREAD

AT 4 EDGES AND PAINTED COLOR OF

~"=2 X P.T.PLATE

WALLS

GRADE

WOOD STU

CONNE

TION

TO MASONRY WALL

PRECAST "U" LINTEL W/ 1-#5 CONT. IN
3000 PSI CONC. @ OPNGS. 6-0" & OVER.
PRECAST "U" LINTEL ALL OPENINGS
(NO CONC. OR STL. REQD.)

UNDER 6
U.N.O.

10" T_O.QV\
]

HURRICANE ANCHORS

"ACL 530 25" MIN.
LAP

TYP. BOND BEAM

8'x8"x 16" K.0.
LINTEL BLOCK

VARIES FILL W/3000 P.S.IL
CONC. W/l #5 DIA.
REBAR MIN. LAP 25"

(ACI 530)

REBAR BOTH SIDES FOR
“ OPENINGS

STD. 90 DEGREE
ANGLE 3000 P.S.1.

CONC. W/l #5 DIA.
_ _ REBAR MIN. LAP 25"

_.» /*/|..A>Q 530)
INDICATES FILLED

= _ CELL FROM FIR. TO
BEAM WITH 1 #5

BAR MIN. LAP 25"
(ACI 530)

- 4 x 8" x 16"
_ \\‘\llo.z.c.

TYP. DOWEL 25"W/

10" HOOK
i ] EXT. ABOVE SLAB

]

" (ACI 530}

N'.j%, MONO. FTG.
W/2 #5 DIA. REBAR, 10" HOOK
CONT. MIN. LAP 25" (ACI 318)
MIN. 12" BELOW GRADE

SEE FOUNDATION PLAN

FOR LOCATIONS

BLOCK WALL/REINFORCEMENT B

TYP,

2 X P RYP STULL

A S

S AT 16" [.C.

HEADE
OTHERWIIE

ONLY WHEN SPAN IS GREATER THAN 40"

22204 (#2 SYP) TOP PLATES

JACK TABLE
PROVIDE JACKS @ EACH END AS FOLLOWY

{2) WHEN OPN'GS ARE GREATER THEN 4'-0"
(3) WHEN OPN'GS ARE GREATER THEN 6

TE: PLATE 70 &

B EACH chnﬁ

SPLIC:

£l

LOWER

SELICE

W3 I@d 4 SIDE

o= ePLicE

(4) WHEN OPN'GS ARE GREATER THEN 8-0*
BUT LESS THAN 10-0"

fﬂmmu.\r.ﬁ 24" 0,0,_._

||=.ﬂ
2"X4" P.T. BASE PLATE

TYPICAL 1ST.INT. BEARING WALL U.N.O.

UPLIFT CAPACTTY PER 24" = 13504
(WITH ROOF LOAD APPLIED)

NO SCALE

CONNECTOR LEGEND

SIMPSON §P2 W/ 6-10d x 1/2

{4 ) SIMPSON LSTAZS W/18-10d

HI0 FROM TRUSS TO TOP PLATE

STMPSON SP1 W/ 6-10d x 172

5/8" X 8" ANCHOR BOLT W/ 3" WASHER
AT 24" 0.C.

QERPEEE

SIMPSON LTT20B W/ 10-16d AND 578"
ROD HEAD MIN 6" EMBEDMENT
(ONLY APPLIES WHEN THERE IS
UPLIFT AND ROOF LOAD APPLIED)

\

GARAGE DOORS 6 FEET IN WIDTH
SHALL HAVE 1-#5 VERT ON EA. SIDE
DOORS GREATER THAN 6 FEET SHALL
HAVE 245 VERT, EA. SIDE CELLS

ARE TO BE FILLED W/ 3000 PSICONCRETE

120 % 6+ W/-11/4" BEND
| -—— ANCHOR BOLT USE 2" DIA.
o BY 1/8" WASHER @ 32" OC.

2"28" PT WOOD JAMB

=

GARAGE ANCHOR SHALI
BE PER MANUF, AND
MUST MEET THE

WIND LOAD DESIGN
CRITERTA

l—5m

GARAGE DOOR

HORIZONTAL TRACK
iw COUNTERBALANCE

e,

PRE-CAST LINTEL

1/2"0x6" W/ 11/4* BEND

ANCHOR BOLT USE 2" DIA,

BY 178" WASHER @ 32" OC:
wrwxw PT WD. JAMB

Q GARAGE DOOR CONNECTION DETAIL

PEMBROOK II

AE.C.S. #11015
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DRILL & £POXY

CELL TO BE FULLY GROUTED

25" LAP SPLICE

~
B

3, /
H Y 7

TYP. RETROFIT VERT. DOWEL CONDITION

NOTE:

MISSING DOWELS: WHERE FOOTING DOWELS ARE PLACED INCORRECTLY OR MISTAKENLY ELIMINATED,
REPLACE DOWEL AT PROPER LOCATION W/ GRADE 40 #5 BAR. INSTALL IN SLAB W/ §" MINTMUM

EMBEDMENT. USE EPOXY GROUT.

MISSING ANCHOR BOLTS AT BEARING WALL:

EXTERIOR BEARING WALL:

IN ADDITION TO THE GENERAL PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS:
1)

AMETER

" EMBEDMENT SIMPSON TITEN HD
INTERIOR BEARING WALL:
IN ADDITION TO THE GENERAL PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS:

1.} 3/8" DIAMETER x 6" EMBEDMENT SIMPSON TITEN HD ANCHORS SPACED A MAXIMUM OF 24" O.C. TF
RESISTING UPLIFT LOADS OR 3 122" EMBEDMENT AT 48" 0.C. IF RESISTING GRAVITY LOADS

ICHORS SPACED A M FQF 24" 0.C.

wYI\ m%ﬂEm>4m cLIP

VERTICAL STUD AT ATEVERY TRUSS
- A v v

TOP OF STUDS. (212" X 4" CONT

2% 4 MID PT
BLOCKING

2" X 4" SYP STUDS 1
@16"0.C.

5/8" TITEN HD
@ 24" 0.C. W/ 3"

ARE ;Smmmw!la/

TOP PLATE

\wE EA.STUD

| 13

2X4PT. N
LINTEL ORTIE ™S
REAM W/1#5R

MW/ 1#5REBAR

| S—

TTTPT

T
T

@ KNEEWALL

STRAP EACH TRUSS
{SEE ROOF PLAN FOR TYPE)

FRAME QUT TO
BLOCK EDGE

STUD ANCHORING:
STUD TO TOP PLATE:

SIMPSON SPH4

2 X4 SPF @ 16"0.C. TO 48™ HIGH

A\:m: PLYWOOD SHEATHING

W/8dNAILS @ 4" O.C.

X 8" WEDGE

378"

O v waLL

3
32t

g
g

2

1 112

o
Iz
—
I

1 1/4" L2

:\”ﬁ

N

f

{3) 2"x6"LAMINATIONS

{3) 2"x4"LAMINATIONS
W/(1) ROW OF STAGGERED W/(2) ROW OF STAGGERED

30d COMMON WIRE NAILS 30d COMMON WIRE NAILS
{D=0.207, L=4 1/2") OR EQUAL (D=0.207, L=4 1/2") OR EQUAL

(2) 2"x4"LAMINATIONS
W/(1) ROW OF STAGGERED
10d COMMON WIRE NAILS
(D=0.148, L=3"} OR EQUAL

NOTES:

1y ADJACENT NAILS ARE DRIVEN FROM OPPOSITE
SIDES OF THE COLUMN

2) ALL NAILS PENETRATE AT LEAST 3/4 OF THE
THICKNESS OF THE LAST LAMINATION

3) EACH 30d COMMON NAIL MAY BE REPLACED W/(2)
16d COMMON NAILS. (ONE INTO EACH QUTSIDE FACE
OF B.U.C. SAME NUMBER OF ROES, SAME SPACING)

4) FOR 4-PLY, PROVIDE 1/4" DIA. X 5 1/2" LAG SCREWS OR EQUAL
(SPACE AS SHOWN FOR 3-PLY)

5) FOR 5-PLY, PROVIDE 1/4" DIA. X 7" LAG SCREWS OR EQUAL
(SPACE AS SHOWN FOR 3-PLY)

6) REFER TO NDS SECTION 15.3 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

TYP. NAILING SCHEDULE FOR BUILT-UP COLUMNS

PRECAST LINTEL~

IX8PT W/ 174"

IN BETWEEN

TAPCON OR EQUAL,
6" FROM TOP AND
BOTTOM AND 9° O.C

2X FRAMING @ 16" O.C.
NAILED TO 2X8 ABV
AND PLYWOOD @ SIDES

15/32% CDX PLYWQOD or
7/16" 0SB, NAILED @ 4"
FROM EDGES AND 12" IN

3u

KNOCKOUT BLK

8" MASONRY
WALL

/In\\ N.T.S.
kv
2. #5 RODS—"" IR
..
BEARING PARTITION ///_//
NTS
(2) 7'X6" TOP PLATE BEYOND
L-BRACE TO TOP CHORD TO TOP PLATE
TOP PLATE: 16D COMMON NAILS @ 12" 0.C.
A34 @EACH
2X & LBRACE
ROOF PITCH CoNTITLIOUS
; PLATE.TOPLATE
R 1 PLATE-TO-PLATE
END ZONE L
MINIMUM §-0"
L RRACE 7O WEB: DIAGONAL BRACE TO BLOCKING:
16D COMMON NAILS (3) 16D COMMON NAILS (ADDITIONAL
@12 0.C. 2X BLOCK REQUIRED TO MATCH
\ SPACING OF DIAGONAL BRACES, PLUMB (2)2 X 6 TOP PLATE
._ BLOCK TO MATCH DIAGONAL BRACE)
3 2X 8 BLOCK A 2X SUB-FACI.
K 3 2 K @ 5% LADDER] 2 -FACTA
g LBRACETO “ CEILING NAILER 3 .
o $ 5 A harace 1o
2 : a :
- e, Bl
w o ,ﬂ/g m SO m
i Y I - &= » Z
p AL Bl o £ ] 3 -~
o) sy S /.15. 2 z S i g TRRACETO
Y o /mbﬁ W///m £ 2 =4 N, ° DIAGONAL BRACE
2 14 ~ “NH, 1
. = l/,ﬂ/ m 3 2 B 6D COMMON
4 4 » H ¢ e ljg
ke = 2 © g
b= s 25
5] rimmmamacaes | siiz
2% 6" BOTTOM PLATE BEYOND < = o = 2
BOTTOM CHORD TO BOTTOM w 4] i = L-BRACE 4.0 LATERAL BRACE:
D COMMON N, il “E TO MASONRY WALL A arEa b ¥ £ A34 @ EACH
ON MSTAM36 @ 24" O.C. TO BOTIOM CHIORD: TOLARACE: =
H FPACE OF WALL 24160 €O} S s s
L E] ONAL BRACE TO L-BRACE:
L-BRACE TO Lt w E AD COMMON NAILS
BOTTOM PLATE M E
A34 @ EACH =
B =]
R E
T e P e T =3 m,
5 _m_uuu_u_* = e Ee s = :
E 3
g, FL“LHﬁ~ uuTHuT ﬁin@“.ﬂu*"nu“""m “_T NOTCH2X 8 TO FiT
i i + L-BRACE TG OVER BOTTOM CHORD
22, m m m_ & SIT ON BOTTOM PLATE
ZoZ A34 @ EACH |
el = = OND BEAM (DBL. W/ 14§ EA. COURSE)
LN [ T b Jk [ [ [T (s
= L ) N ] P [ ——smmsesroc
" "
f f
/ VERTICAL WALL REINFORCEMENT: H
1 BOTTOM PLATE TO 8"CMU TIE BEAM: 5 REBAR GROUTED SOLID
1/2" % 7" ANCHOR BOLTS @ 48" O.C. {SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR LOCATIONS} -
MINIMUM 4-1/2° EMBEDMENT o
_ ELEVATION SECTION

GABLE END WALL W/ SCISSOR TRUSSES

GABLE END WALL W/ SCISSOR TRUSSES

PEMBROOK II

AE.C.S. #11015

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
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DBL. TOP PLATES
sP2
C

10' 0"

1/2" DRY W ALL mmee
R-11 FIBERGLASS
BATT INSULATION
122" DRYWALLON2X 4
STUD WALL @ 16" O.C.
SP1
2X 4P.T. PLATE

5/8" X 8" TITEN HD
W/ 3" SQ. WASHER
AT24"0.C.

{2) #5 REBARS
ON CHAIRS, LAP
SPLICES @ 25" EZ/

186"

g4

A A

R-30 INSULATION

DIMENSIONAL COMPOSITE SHINGLES INSTALL
PER MFGR. RECOMMENDATIONS, OVER

30# FELT MEMBRANE OVER

7/16" OSB ROOF SHEATHING W/ CLIPS

W/ 3d RINGSHANK @ 4" O0.C. BOUNDRY AND
EDGES AND 6" O.C. IN THE FIELD WITH A SETBACK
OF 5' 0" FROM ALL EDGES.

y SEE ROOF PLAN FOR STRAP TYPE

SEE ELEVATIONS FOR WALL HEIGHTS

'~ P

GARAGE BEARING WALL SECTION

CONNECTOR TABLE 2
FLORIDA PRODUCT SEEELEV 3
FLORIDA
SIMPSON NUMBERS PER
INDEX 3-27-05
META16 11473.47
H3 1045613 /
H10 104566
MGT 114707 TRV TI Y/
LSTA24 10852.4 ANNANNANAN L
Sp1 10456.41
sP2 10456.42 )
sz Poasad 1/2" CEILING BD. —__/
LGT2 11470.6
ECCQ345D82.5 10860.10
HTS20 10456.23 1X4PT NAILER 1
HTT16 114961 \wm

! ~— ALUM. COVERED FASCIA

R r s ERRaR 2X 6 SUB-FASCIA
" CONT. VENTED ALUM. SOFFIT

~.

P.T. @ WINDOWS I\

1X6
TOP & SIDES
11X

K8 P.7T.@8S.G.D.

WINDOW STOOL

1X2P.TFURRING

3/4" R 4.1 INSUL ON EXT.
BLOCKWALLS

1X2P.T. BASE NAILER

™~
BAR CONT. MIN LAP 25" 3000 PSI CONC

/
[

PRECAST "U" LINTEL, W/ 1 # 5 ROD

L
IF OVER 6' 0" SPAN U.N.O

(1) #5 REBAR DOWNROD FOOTING
TO LINTEL (FILLED CELL) LOCATION
AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN

MIN LAP 25", USE 3000 P.S.I.

ALUM FRAMED WINDOW W/ SCREEN

\

o PRECAST FLUSH CONC SILL

8 X 8X 16 CONC. BLOCK

WOOD BASE

\  TEXTURED FINISH ON CONCRETE BLOCK
\ \‘ REFER TO ELEV SHEET
\

rd

z
= 00" F.F.

TYP. DOWEL MIN LAP

25" TO VERT #5 REBAR

SEE FOUNDATION PLAN
FOR FTG. REQ.

(A) TYPICAL WALL SECTION

TERMITE SPECIFICATIONS:

INSTALL "BORA-CARE" TERMITE PROTECTION SYSTEM
PER MANUF". SPECIFICATIONS

CONC. FILLED K.O. BLOCK TIE BEAM W/ 1-#5 .

PEMBROOK II

AE.CS. #11015

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
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